
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042331-2025 

Contract

GR/HGW/Gully Cleansing and Drainage Investigation,
Survey, Maintenance and Repair Term Contract

Bristol City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-042331
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0493b0  
Published 23 July 2025, 12:07pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bristol City Council

Bristol City Council, P O Box 3176

BRISTOL

BS3 9FS

Contact

Mrs Penny Sharp

Email

penny.sharp@bristol.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042331-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042331-2025
mailto:penny.sharp@bristol.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GR/HGW/Gully Cleansing and Drainage Investigation, Survey, Maintenance and Repair
Term Contract

Reference number

DN726870

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90641000 - Gully cleaning services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Gully Cleansing and Drainage Investigation, Survey, Maintenance and Repair Term
Maintenance contract.

The gully cleansing service includes cleansing of gullies on the public highway, including
the footway, and checking their connections for free flow of water. Where the connection
is slow running the connection shall be jetted and / or rodded as required to enable a free
flow of water. In addition routine maintenance of the drainage systems located at various
subways throughout the City of Bristol is required.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £8,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The contract was let via open tender, the award criteria was 50% quality, 40% price, 10%
social value.

The contract length will be for 8 years, with the option to extend for up to a further 4 years
(2 x 24month extensions).

The estimated value for the initial 8 year period is £8million.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for up to a further 4 years (2 x 24month extensions).

Contract includes yearly inflationary adjustment in line with ???BCIS General Civil
Engineering Cost Index (GCECI)??.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-027111

/Notice/027111-2024


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN726870

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sapphire Utility Solutions Limited

Preston

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £8,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Bristol Magistrates Court

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T23:54:34+0100
	TCPDF




